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Ant1 5230
30~5140 4800.53 -54.37 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38925.01 -49.92 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5230
30~5140 4800.19 -52.85 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38582.07 -49.71 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5755
30~5650 4800.07 -44.21 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38391.66 -50.3 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5755
30~5650 4800.26 -43.93 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 5951.12 -48.46 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -44.5 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38121.33 -49.03 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -43.65 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 5993.15 -47.59 ≤-27 PASS

11AX80SISO

Ant1 5210
30~5140 3778.87 -55.29 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38154.84 -50.25 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5210
30~5140 3755.53 -55.48 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38060.16 -49.22 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5775
30~5650 5280.2 -45.24 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38179.26 -50.38 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5775
30~5650 5619.28 -47.28 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38589.3 -48.95 ≤-27 PASS

11A-CDD

Ant1 5180
30~5140 4800.19 -55.63 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38050.92 -49.32 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5180
30~5140 4800.53 -53.93 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 37905.43 -49.48 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5200
30~5140 4800.53 -55.03 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38934.24 -49.24 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5200
30~5140 1783.92 -52.89 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38022.06 -49.77 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5240
30~5140 3756.72 -54.86 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38219.5 -50.02 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5240
30~5140 4800.53 -52.45 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38739.1 -49.39 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5745
30~5650 4800.07 -50.13 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38102.02 -48.73 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5745
30~5650 4800.26 -46.87 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 5935.22 -49.18 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5785 30~5650 4800.07 -51.32 ≤-27 PASS
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5925~40000 38092.94 -48.52 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5785
30~5650 5594.17 -46.59 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38398.48 -49.8 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5825
30~5650 4800.07 -51.32 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38044.1 -48.21 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5825
30~5650 5633.89 -47.93 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 6015.87 -49.09 ≤-27 PASS

11N20MIMO

Ant1 5180
30~5140 4800.01 -53.43 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38072.86 -49.49 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5180
30~5140 4800.19 -53.28 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38883.44 -49.99 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5200
30~5140 4799.67 -55.06 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38149.07 -49.55 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5200
30~5140 4800.19 -54.18 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 37963.17 -49.34 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5240
30~5140 3804.42 -55.25 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38973.5 -49.6 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5240
30~5140 1769.44 -52.29 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38106.35 -48.86 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5745
30~5650 4800.07 -52.3 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38466.63 -49.1 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5745
30~5650 5552.21 -48.94 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38205.38 -49.18 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5785
30~5650 4800.26 -51.14 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38936.86 -49.28 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5785
30~5650 5591.55 -49.3 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38167.9 -49.79 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5825
30~5650 4800.44 -51.82 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 35583.88 -49.21 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5825
30~5650 5631.83 -49.88 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 37193.36 -49.6 ≤-27 PASS

11N40MIMO

Ant1 5190
30~5140 3718.57 -56.19 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38065.93 -49.45 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5190
30~5140 4800.19 -53.68 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38165.23 -49.64 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5230
30~5140 5026.05 -55.28 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38125.98 -49.54 ≤-27 PASS
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Ant2 5230
30~5140 4800.36 -53.33 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 37926.22 -49.21 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5755
30~5650 4800.26 -50.44 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38002.07 -50.14 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5755
30~5650 4800.26 -50.3 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38132.69 -48.18 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -50.33 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38969.8 -50.28 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5795
30~5650 5093.99 -46.38 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38940.27 -50.08 ≤-27 PASS

11AC20MIMO

Ant1 5180
30~5140 3750.42 -54.98 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38056.7 -48.78 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5180
30~5140 4800.36 -53.65 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 36291.21 -49.56 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5200
30~5140 3787.55 -54.84 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38913.46 -48.37 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5200
30~5140 4800.36 -54.44 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 37920.45 -49.56 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5240
30~5140 4800.19 -55.76 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38110.97 -49.62 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5240
30~5140 4799.67 -53.44 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5741.04 -47.91 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5745
30~5650 4800.26 -51.78 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38970.94 -49.7 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5745
30~5650 5554.83 -49.9 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38054.32 -48.88 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5785
30~5650 5106.55 -46.45 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38084.99 -49.05 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5785
30~5650 5591.74 -48.24 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 5980.66 -48.87 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5825
30~5650 4800.26 -50.82 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38186.07 -49.07 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5825
30~5650 5634.83 -48.65 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 6015.87 -49.4 ≤-27 PASS

11AC40MIMO
Ant1 5190

30~5140 4800.36 -54.86 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38041.69 -48.57 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5190 30~5140 4800.19 -53.83 ≤-27 PASS
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5360~40000 38931.93 -49.79 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5230
30~5140 5115.98 -52 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5746.81 -44.55 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5230
30~5140 4800.01 -53.98 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5744.5 -42.63 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5755
30~5650 4800.07 -51.75 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38906.19 -49.5 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5755
30~5650 4800.26 -50.51 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38048.64 -49.57 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -50.88 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38102.02 -49.57 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5795
30~5650 4800.26 -50.1 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 37025.25 -50.13 ≤-27 PASS

11AC80MIMO

Ant1 5210
30~5140 4992.49 -56.4 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 36783.1 -49.75 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5210
30~5140 3721.29 -54.35 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5739.89 -44.46 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5775
30~5650 5280.2 -53.23 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 37980.49 -47.97 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5775
30~5650 5280.2 -52.82 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 35369.21 -49.07 ≤-27 PASS

11AX20MIMO

Ant1 5180
30~5140 3765.07 -54.3 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38142.14 -49.1 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5180
30~5140 4800.19 -53.83 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 36627.22 -49.38 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5200
30~5140 2435.62 -53.39 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 39006.99 -48.38 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5200
30~5140 4800.19 -53.81 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5743.35 -41.36 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5240
30~5140 1783.92 -51.46 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38131.75 -49.7 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5240
30~5140 4800.01 -53.27 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 5744.5 -42.65 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5745
30~5650 4800.26 -45.84 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38082.71 -49.01 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5745
30~5650 4800.26 -44.37 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38082.71 -49.04 ≤-27 PASS
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Ant1 5785
30~5650 4800.26 -45.85 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38074.76 -49.76 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5785
30~5650 4800.26 -44.07 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38792.61 -48.88 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5825
30~5650 4800.26 -45.46 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 36672.01 -50.07 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5825
30~5650 4800.26 -44.59 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 35897.37 -49.41 ≤-27 PASS

11AX40MIMO

Ant1 5190
30~5140 5094.35 -44.85 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38131.75 -48.41 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5190
30~5140 4800.01 -54.44 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38882.28 -49.25 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5230
30~5140 4800.19 -52.23 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 35201.21 -50.8 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5230
30~5140 4800.01 -51.78 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38890.37 -49.64 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5755
30~5650 4800.07 -48.35 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38083.85 -49.69 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5755
30~5650 4800.26 -48.45 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38099.75 -49.88 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -49.1 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38036.14 -49.78 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5795
30~5650 4800.07 -47.46 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38824.41 -49.22 ≤-27 PASS

11AX80MIMO

Ant1 5210
30~5140 4957.4 -55.97 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38948.1 -50 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5210
30~5140 4800.01 -55.65 ≤-27 PASS

5360~40000 38210.27 -50.14 ≤-27 PASS

Ant1 5775
30~5650 5280.2 -50.38 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38691.52 -50.21 ≤-27 PASS

Ant2 5775
30~5650 5280.02 -51 ≤-27 PASS

5925~40000 38056.59 -49.46 ≤-27 PASS

Test Graphs see Appendix H
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The radiated spurious emission test data
The worst case of Radiated Emission below 1GHz:

30MHz – 1GHz Test Data

EUT: Wireless Router Module Polarity: Horizontal

Model: DR5018S SN: N/A

Mode:
Transmit by 802.11a-CDD at Channel

5180MHz
Voltage: DC 48V

Environment: Temp: 21.1℃; Humi:38% Engineer: Stone Zhang

Final Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Factor
[dB/m]

QP
Reading
[dBμV]

QP
Value

[dBμV/m]

QP
Limit

[dBμV/m]

QP
Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Pol Verdict

1 55.71 14.14 9.68 23.82 40.00 16.18 150 295 Horizontal PASS

2 79.96 10.51 17.65 28.16 40.00 11.84 100 179 Horizontal PASS

3 147.86 15.43 9.34 24.77 43.50 18.73 100 76 Horizontal PASS

4 356.89 16.50 10.65 27.15 46.00 18.85 100 56 Horizontal PASS

5 439.34 18.55 13.28 31.83 46.00 14.17 100 0 Horizontal PASS

6 791.45 24.35 11.73 36.08 46.00 9.92 150 33 Horizontal PASS

Note:

(1) Level=Reading + Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level

(3) The test trace is same as the ambient noise and the amplitude of the emissions are attenuated more than

20dB below the permissible (the test frequency range: 9kHz ~ 30MHz, 18GHz ~ 25GHz), therefore no data

appear in the report.



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 123 of 409

EUT: Wireless Router Module Polarity: Vertical

Model: DR5018S SN: N/A

Mode:
Transmit by 802.11a-CDD at Channel

5180MHz
Voltage: DC 48V

Environment: Temp: 21.1℃; Humi:38% Engineer: Stone Zhang

Final Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Factor
[dB/m]

QP
Reading
[dBμV]

QP
Value

[dBμV/m]

QP
Limit

[dBμV/m]

QP
Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Pol Verdict

1 40.19 14.91 18.13 33.04 40.00 6.96 100 326 Vertical PASS

2 53.77 14.27 19.37 33.64 40.00 6.36 100 241 Vertical PASS

3 79.78 10.58 22.48 33.06 40.00 6.94 150 212 Vertical PASS

4 94.51 11.08 24.99 36.07 43.50 7.43 150 9 Vertical PASS

5 137.19 14.94 13.28 28.22 43.50 15.28 100 359 Vertical PASS

6 787.09 24.32 11.31 35.63 46.00 10.37 100 118 Vertical PASS

Note:

(1) Level=Reading + Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level

(3) The test trace is same as the ambient noise and the amplitude of the emissions are attenuated more than

20dB below the permissible (the test frequency range: 9kHz ~ 30MHz, 18GHz ~ 25GHz), therefore no data

appear in the report.
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1GHz-6.5GHz

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 36-5180MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1254.10 57.41 34.26 -23.15 74.00 39.74 150 165 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1783.20 65.42 45.80 -19.62 74.00 28.20 150 277 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1974.60 60.93 42.55 -18.38 74.00 31.45 150 109 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2369.50 63.57 47.11 -16.46 74.00 26.89 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 55.91 49.12 -6.79 74.00 24.88 150 179 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6216.20 49.99 45.70 -4.29 74.00 28.30 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1309.10 47.77 24.94 -22.83 54.00 29.06 150 277 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1772.20 55.68 35.96 -19.72 54.00 18.04 150 272 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1977.90 50.50 32.15 -18.35 54.00 21.85 150 114 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2372.80 52.39 35.94 -16.45 54.00 18.06 150 346 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 49.56 42.77 -6.79 54.00 11.23 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6217.30 44.22 39.93 -4.29 54.00 14.07 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1304.70 60.31 38.37 -21.94 74.00 35.63 150 202 PK Vertical PASS

2 1766.70 64.51 45.34 -19.17 74.00 28.66 150 138 PK Vertical PASS

3 1973.50 62.15 44.18 -17.97 74.00 29.82 150 236 PK Vertical PASS

4 2368.40 61.09 44.51 -16.58 74.00 29.49 150 152 PK Vertical PASS

5 2455.30 60.58 44.32 -16.26 74.00 29.68 150 358 PK Vertical PASS

6 4088.80 49.06 41.11 -7.95 74.00 32.89 150 226 PK Vertical PASS

7 1316.80 49.69 27.83 -21.86 54.00 26.17 150 212 AV Vertical PASS

8 1768.90 58.08 38.92 -19.16 54.00 15.08 150 138 AV Vertical PASS

9 1972.40 50.32 32.34 -17.98 54.00 21.66 150 221 AV Vertical PASS

10 2376.10 51.08 34.53 -16.55 54.00 19.47 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

11 2455.30 57.93 41.67 -16.26 54.00 12.33 150 355 AV Vertical PASS

12 4135.00 39.22 31.30 -7.92 54.00 22.70 150 111 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 40-5200MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1293.70 57.90 34.97 -22.93 74.00 39.03 150 281 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1782.10 63.74 44.11 -19.63 74.00 29.89 150 300 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1970.20 62.16 43.74 -18.42 74.00 30.26 150 27 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2368.40 62.32 45.85 -16.47 74.00 28.15 150 343 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 56.80 50.01 -6.79 74.00 23.99 150 179 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6239.30 48.47 44.23 -4.24 74.00 29.77 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1311.30 47.97 25.16 -22.81 54.00 28.84 150 281 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1790.90 52.03 32.48 -19.55 54.00 21.52 150 300 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1980.10 50.66 32.32 -18.34 54.00 21.68 150 32 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2369.50 51.87 35.41 -16.46 54.00 18.59 150 343 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4800.50 49.49 42.70 -6.79 54.00 11.30 150 174 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6241.50 42.82 38.59 -4.23 54.00 15.41 150 174 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1773.30 60.72 41.59 -19.13 74.00 32.41 150 358 PK Vertical PASS

2 1975.70 59.32 41.36 -17.96 74.00 32.64 150 227 PK Vertical PASS

3 2376.10 61.78 45.23 -16.55 74.00 28.77 150 177 PK Vertical PASS

4 2480.60 59.47 43.30 -16.17 74.00 30.70 150 340 PK Vertical PASS

5 4331.90 49.32 41.64 -7.68 74.00 32.36 150 9 PK Vertical PASS

6 6124.90 48.22 43.93 -4.29 74.00 30.07 150 125 PK Vertical PASS

7 1792.00 47.21 28.23 -18.98 54.00 25.77 150 182 AV Vertical PASS

8 1979.00 49.16 31.23 -17.93 54.00 22.77 150 205 AV Vertical PASS

9 2377.20 50.36 33.81 -16.55 54.00 20.19 150 177 AV Vertical PASS

10 2480.60 54.60 38.43 -16.17 54.00 15.57 150 340 AV Vertical PASS

11 4338.50 39.76 32.08 -7.68 54.00 21.92 150 340 AV Vertical PASS

12 6124.90 37.56 33.27 -4.29 54.00 20.73 150 303 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 48-5240MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1284.90 58.35 35.37 -22.98 74.00 38.63 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1778.80 63.36 43.70 -19.66 74.00 30.30 150 217 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1979.00 60.45 42.10 -18.35 74.00 31.90 150 115 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2373.90 67.51 51.07 -16.44 74.00 22.93 150 333 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 56.08 49.29 -6.79 74.00 24.71 150 184 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5999.50 50.88 45.97 -4.91 74.00 28.03 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1297.00 46.96 24.06 -22.90 54.00 29.94 150 310 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1787.60 52.40 32.82 -19.58 54.00 21.18 150 286 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1980.10 50.02 31.68 -18.34 54.00 22.32 150 34 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2367.30 51.43 34.95 -16.48 54.00 19.05 150 278 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 49.49 42.70 -6.79 54.00 11.30 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6000.60 42.39 37.48 -4.91 54.00 16.52 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1290.40 60.10 38.08 -22.02 74.00 35.92 150 210 PK Vertical PASS

2 1973.50 61.63 43.66 -17.97 74.00 30.34 150 233 PK Vertical PASS

3 2365.10 62.41 45.82 -16.59 74.00 28.18 150 299 PK Vertical PASS

4 2452.00 58.52 42.25 -16.27 74.00 31.75 150 0 PK Vertical PASS

5 4330.80 50.27 42.59 -7.68 74.00 31.41 150 124 PK Vertical PASS

6 6308.60 47.41 43.37 -4.04 74.00 30.63 150 55 PK Vertical PASS

7 1292.60 49.05 27.04 -22.01 54.00 26.96 150 205 AV Vertical PASS

8 1973.50 50.08 32.11 -17.97 54.00 21.89 150 218 AV Vertical PASS

9 2380.50 50.22 33.68 -16.54 54.00 20.32 150 158 AV Vertical PASS

10 2467.40 51.88 35.67 -16.21 54.00 18.33 150 143 AV Vertical PASS

11 4344.00 39.71 32.03 -7.68 54.00 21.97 150 88 AV Vertical PASS

12 6298.70 37.48 33.52 -3.96 54.00 20.48 150 138 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 36-5180MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1337.70 57.38 34.75 -22.63 74.00 39.25 150 216 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1779.90 71.18 51.53 -19.65 74.00 22.47 150 305 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1972.40 61.48 43.07 -18.41 74.00 30.93 150 47 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2366.20 62.93 46.45 -16.48 74.00 27.55 150 319 PK Horizontal PASS

5 3934.80 49.04 40.02 -9.02 74.00 33.98 150 324 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6195.30 47.48 43.15 -4.33 74.00 30.85 150 10 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1303.60 48.69 25.83 -22.86 54.00 28.17 150 281 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1767.80 52.40 32.65 -19.75 54.00 21.35 150 281 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1981.20 48.80 30.48 -18.32 54.00 23.52 150 38 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2376.10 52.04 35.61 -16.43 54.00 18.39 150 249 AV Horizontal PASS

11 3970.00 39.09 30.30 -8.79 54.00 23.70 150 324 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6206.30 37.52 33.20 -4.32 54.00 20.80 150 285 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 131 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1299.20 61.05 39.08 -21.97 74.00 34.92 150 204 PK Vertical PASS

2 1766.70 67.36 48.19 -19.17 74.00 25.81 150 167 PK Vertical PASS

3 1974.60 60.05 42.09 -17.96 74.00 31.91 150 221 PK Vertical PASS

4 2431.10 63.94 47.59 -16.35 74.00 26.41 150 93 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 57.06 49.73 -7.33 74.00 24.27 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

6 5978.60 49.25 44.21 -5.04 74.00 29.79 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

7 1300.30 51.18 29.21 -21.97 54.00 24.79 150 204 AV Vertical PASS

8 1785.40 61.71 42.67 -19.04 54.00 11.33 150 199 AV Vertical PASS

9 1975.70 49.31 31.35 -17.96 54.00 22.65 150 221 AV Vertical PASS

10 2432.20 52.81 36.46 -16.35 54.00 17.54 150 88 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 49.52 42.19 -7.33 54.00 11.81 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

12 5953.30 41.91 36.83 -5.08 54.00 17.17 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 132 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 40-5200MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1774.40 65.36 45.67 -19.69 74.00 28.33 150 295 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1976.80 59.79 41.43 -18.36 74.00 32.57 150 117 PK Horizontal PASS

3 2368.40 62.48 46.01 -16.47 74.00 27.99 150 295 PK Horizontal PASS

4 3599.30 51.42 39.92 -11.50 74.00 34.08 150 1 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4862.10 49.96 43.35 -6.61 74.00 30.65 150 195 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6098.50 47.78 43.49 -4.29 74.00 30.51 150 276 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1785.40 51.44 31.83 -19.61 54.00 22.17 150 300 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1971.30 49.42 31.01 -18.41 54.00 22.99 150 34 AV Horizontal PASS

9 2369.50 52.59 36.13 -16.46 54.00 17.87 150 295 AV Horizontal PASS

10 3590.50 41.30 29.72 -11.58 54.00 24.28 150 327 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 42.48 35.69 -6.79 54.00 18.31 150 214 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6097.40 38.08 33.78 -4.30 54.00 20.22 150 1 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 133 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1182.60 58.16 35.63 -22.53 74.00 38.37 150 153 PK Vertical PASS

2 1766.70 69.74 50.57 -19.17 74.00 23.43 150 237 PK Vertical PASS

3 2368.40 63.38 46.80 -16.58 74.00 27.20 150 287 PK Vertical PASS

4 2439.90 62.58 46.26 -16.32 74.00 27.74 150 353 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 55.82 48.49 -7.33 74.00 25.51 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

6 6039.10 49.03 44.30 -4.73 74.00 29.70 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

7 1188.10 48.33 25.82 -22.51 54.00 28.18 150 69 AV Vertical PASS

8 1767.80 65.31 46.14 -19.17 54.00 7.86 150 237 AV Vertical PASS

9 2373.90 50.20 33.63 -16.57 54.00 20.37 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

10 2441.00 58.72 42.41 -16.31 54.00 11.59 150 353 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 48.99 41.66 -7.33 54.00 12.34 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6049.00 40.17 35.51 -4.66 54.00 18.49 150 185 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 134 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 48-5240MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 57.88 34.37 -23.51 74.00 39.63 150 58 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1751.30 66.67 46.78 -19.89 74.00 27.22 150 53 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1971.30 63.52 45.11 -18.41 74.00 28.89 150 305 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2376.10 62.31 45.88 -16.43 74.00 28.12 150 360 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 51.46 44.67 -6.79 74.00 29.33 150 216 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6120.50 48.10 43.81 -4.29 74.00 30.19 150 314 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1184.80 48.27 24.76 -23.51 54.00 29.24 150 58 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1751.30 61.93 42.04 -19.89 54.00 11.96 150 53 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1977.90 52.55 34.20 -18.35 54.00 19.80 150 309 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2369.50 51.87 35.41 -16.46 54.00 18.59 150 320 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 42.53 35.74 -6.79 54.00 18.26 150 216 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6201.90 37.49 33.16 -4.33 54.00 20.84 150 234 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 135 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 59.35 36.82 -22.53 74.00 37.18 150 101 PK Vertical PASS

2 1746.90 69.32 49.99 -19.33 74.00 24.01 150 119 PK Vertical PASS

3 1979.00 59.82 41.89 -17.93 74.00 32.11 150 212 PK Vertical PASS

4 2368.40 61.65 45.07 -16.58 74.00 28.93 150 304 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 56.98 49.65 -7.33 74.00 24.35 150 184 PK Vertical PASS

6 6000.60 50.44 45.43 -5.01 74.00 28.57 150 175 PK Vertical PASS

7 1187.00 49.57 27.06 -22.51 54.00 26.94 150 83 AV Vertical PASS

8 1748.00 63.93 44.61 -19.32 54.00 9.39 150 119 AV Vertical PASS

9 1973.50 48.87 30.90 -17.97 54.00 23.10 150 221 AV Vertical PASS

10 2376.10 51.23 34.68 -16.55 54.00 19.32 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 49.36 42.03 -7.33 54.00 11.97 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6049.00 40.67 36.01 -4.66 54.00 17.99 150 184 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 136 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 36-5180MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 59.14 35.63 -23.51 74.00 38.37 150 243 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1748.00 66.93 47.01 -19.92 74.00 26.99 150 111 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1973.50 61.89 43.50 -18.39 74.00 30.50 150 116 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2369.50 63.54 47.08 -16.46 74.00 26.92 150 280 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 55.12 48.33 -6.79 74.00 25.67 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5952.20 51.14 46.15 -4.99 74.00 27.85 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1182.60 47.98 24.46 -23.52 54.00 29.54 150 243 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1748.00 60.50 40.58 -19.92 54.00 13.42 150 116 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1971.30 49.61 31.20 -18.41 54.00 22.80 150 130 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2370.60 51.23 34.77 -16.46 54.00 19.23 150 280 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 49.21 42.42 -6.79 54.00 11.58 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5953.30 43.19 38.20 -4.99 54.00 15.80 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1287.10 57.36 35.33 -22.03 74.00 38.67 150 289 PK Vertical PASS

2 1783.20 72.31 53.26 -19.05 74.00 20.74 150 143 PK Vertical PASS

3 2368.40 61.77 45.19 -16.58 74.00 28.81 150 162 PK Vertical PASS

4 3498.10 55.16 43.58 -11.58 74.00 30.42 150 208 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 56.50 49.17 -7.33 74.00 24.83 150 186 PK Vertical PASS

6 6216.20 49.05 44.83 -4.22 74.00 29.17 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

7 1288.20 47.70 25.67 -22.03 54.00 28.33 150 26 AV Vertical PASS

8 1784.30 67.38 48.34 -19.04 54.00 5.66 150 143 AV Vertical PASS

9 2375.00 50.71 34.15 -16.56 54.00 19.85 150 171 AV Vertical PASS

10 3499.20 49.24 37.67 -11.57 54.00 16.33 150 208 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 49.77 42.44 -7.33 54.00 11.56 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

12 6217.30 41.88 37.66 -4.22 54.00 16.34 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 138 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 40-5200MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 55.33 31.82 -23.51 74.00 42.18 150 249 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1774.40 66.11 46.42 -19.69 74.00 27.58 150 52 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1970.20 60.80 42.38 -18.42 74.00 31.62 150 118 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2375.00 62.77 46.33 -16.44 74.00 27.67 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4799.40 54.68 47.89 -6.79 74.00 26.11 150 183 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5952.20 49.89 44.90 -4.99 74.00 29.10 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1183.70 46.18 22.67 -23.51 54.00 31.33 150 249 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1763.40 53.63 33.84 -19.79 54.00 20.16 150 62 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1971.30 51.68 33.27 -18.41 54.00 20.73 150 118 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2369.50 51.55 35.09 -16.46 54.00 18.91 150 323 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 48.46 41.67 -6.79 54.00 12.33 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5953.30 43.17 38.18 -4.99 54.00 15.82 150 174 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1185.90 57.11 34.59 -22.52 74.00 39.41 150 93 PK Vertical PASS

2 1756.80 67.82 48.57 -19.25 74.00 25.43 150 189 PK Vertical PASS

3 1975.70 61.76 43.80 -17.96 74.00 30.20 150 218 PK Vertical PASS

4 2369.50 61.49 44.91 -16.58 74.00 29.09 150 157 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 56.36 49.03 -7.33 74.00 24.97 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

6 6201.90 48.94 44.67 -4.27 74.00 29.33 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

7 1187.00 47.21 24.70 -22.51 54.00 29.30 150 98 AV Vertical PASS

8 1757.90 62.70 43.45 -19.25 54.00 10.55 150 189 AV Vertical PASS

9 1976.80 53.36 35.42 -17.94 54.00 18.58 150 218 AV Vertical PASS

10 2368.40 49.10 32.52 -16.58 54.00 21.48 150 302 AV Vertical PASS

11 4800.50 49.61 42.28 -7.33 54.00 11.72 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

12 6241.50 39.74 35.60 -4.14 54.00 18.40 150 176 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 140 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 48-5240MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1150.70 56.35 32.70 -23.65 74.00 41.30 150 327 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1777.70 69.33 49.66 -19.67 74.00 24.34 150 283 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1977.90 63.47 45.12 -18.35 74.00 28.88 150 29 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2372.80 62.55 46.10 -16.45 74.00 27.90 150 332 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 54.63 47.84 -6.79 74.00 26.16 150 175 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5951.10 50.40 45.41 -4.99 74.00 28.59 150 180 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1156.20 47.21 23.59 -23.62 54.00 30.41 150 47 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1783.20 54.61 34.99 -19.62 54.00 19.01 150 288 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1979.00 52.31 33.96 -18.35 54.00 20.04 150 29 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2382.70 50.66 34.27 -16.39 54.00 19.73 150 308 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 47.60 40.81 -6.79 54.00 13.19 150 183 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5953.30 42.68 37.69 -4.99 54.00 16.31 150 175 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 141 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1293.70 56.55 34.54 -22.01 74.00 39.46 150 196 PK Vertical PASS

2 1779.90 69.78 50.71 -19.07 74.00 23.29 150 148 PK Vertical PASS

3 1976.80 60.24 42.30 -17.94 74.00 31.70 150 242 PK Vertical PASS

4 2366.20 61.83 45.24 -16.59 74.00 28.76 150 158 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 56.27 48.94 -7.33 74.00 25.06 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

6 6005.00 50.20 45.22 -4.98 74.00 28.78 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

7 1268.40 49.08 26.95 -22.13 54.00 27.05 150 199 AV Vertical PASS

8 1766.70 63.55 44.38 -19.17 54.00 9.62 150 111 AV Vertical PASS

9 1977.90 49.10 31.17 -17.93 54.00 22.83 150 199 AV Vertical PASS

10 2371.70 51.18 34.61 -16.57 54.00 19.39 150 176 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 49.18 41.85 -7.33 54.00 12.15 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6000.60 42.10 37.09 -5.01 54.00 16.91 150 176 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 142 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 36-5180MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1185.90 60.67 37.17 -23.50 74.00 36.83 150 225 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1765.60 66.17 46.39 -19.78 74.00 27.61 150 94 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1973.50 60.55 42.16 -18.39 74.00 31.84 150 315 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2371.70 61.73 45.28 -16.45 74.00 28.72 150 250 PK Horizontal PASS

5 3211.00 53.87 40.33 -13.54 74.00 33.67 150 127 PK Horizontal PASS

6 4800.50 56.01 49.22 -6.79 74.00 24.78 150 183 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1188.10 49.04 25.55 -23.49 54.00 28.45 150 230 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1767.80 59.18 39.43 -19.75 54.00 14.57 150 94 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1974.60 49.67 31.29 -18.38 54.00 22.71 150 315 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2372.80 50.85 34.40 -16.45 54.00 19.60 150 254 AV Horizontal PASS

11 3226.40 42.25 28.77 -13.48 54.00 25.23 150 57 AV Horizontal PASS

12 4801.60 50.16 43.37 -6.79 54.00 10.63 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 143 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1184.80 58.75 36.23 -22.52 74.00 37.77 150 64 PK Vertical PASS

2 1784.30 74.29 55.25 -19.04 74.00 18.75 150 59 PK Vertical PASS

3 1975.70 60.69 42.73 -17.96 74.00 31.27 150 223 PK Vertical PASS

4 2372.80 60.28 43.71 -16.57 74.00 30.29 150 130 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 57.44 50.11 -7.33 74.00 23.89 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

6 6216.20 49.35 45.13 -4.22 74.00 28.87 150 175 PK Vertical PASS

7 1188.10 48.86 26.35 -22.51 54.00 27.65 150 87 AV Vertical PASS

8 1785.40 69.67 50.63 -19.04 54.00 3.37 150 54 AV Vertical PASS

9 1973.50 51.18 33.21 -17.97 54.00 20.79 150 208 AV Vertical PASS

10 2368.40 49.77 33.19 -16.58 54.00 20.81 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 50.93 43.60 -7.33 54.00 10.40 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6217.30 42.85 38.63 -4.22 54.00 15.37 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 40-5200MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 56.98 33.47 -23.51 74.00 40.53 150 51 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1779.90 66.65 47.00 -19.65 74.00 27.00 150 292 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1972.40 60.92 42.51 -18.41 74.00 31.49 150 108 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2366.20 62.27 45.79 -16.48 74.00 28.21 150 330 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 55.94 49.15 -6.79 74.00 24.85 150 182 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6239.30 50.51 46.27 -4.24 74.00 27.73 150 182 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1182.60 46.95 23.43 -23.52 54.00 30.57 150 51 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1789.80 52.96 33.39 -19.57 54.00 20.61 150 282 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1973.50 49.08 30.69 -18.39 54.00 23.31 150 112 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2376.10 50.55 34.12 -16.43 54.00 19.88 150 254 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 49.34 42.55 -6.79 54.00 11.45 150 177 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6241.50 43.49 39.26 -4.23 54.00 14.74 150 182 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 145 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1185.90 55.76 33.24 -22.52 74.00 40.76 150 124 PK Vertical PASS

2 1778.80 58.95 39.87 -19.08 74.00 34.13 150 9 PK Vertical PASS

3 1980.10 61.33 43.41 -17.92 74.00 30.59 150 240 PK Vertical PASS

4 2366.20 61.08 44.49 -16.59 74.00 29.51 150 296 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 57.66 50.33 -7.33 74.00 23.67 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

6 5999.50 51.05 46.04 -5.01 74.00 27.96 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

7 1189.20 46.21 23.71 -22.50 54.00 30.29 150 124 AV Vertical PASS

8 1792.00 48.81 29.83 -18.98 54.00 24.17 150 186 AV Vertical PASS

9 1977.90 49.85 31.92 -17.93 54.00 22.08 150 236 AV Vertical PASS

10 2379.40 50.77 34.23 -16.54 54.00 19.77 150 157 AV Vertical PASS

11 4800.50 50.53 43.20 -7.33 54.00 10.80 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

12 6000.60 41.73 36.72 -5.01 54.00 17.28 150 176 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 146 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 48-5240MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1187.00 62.58 39.08 -23.50 74.00 34.92 150 243 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1775.50 63.56 43.87 -19.69 74.00 30.13 150 43 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1976.80 61.20 42.84 -18.36 74.00 31.16 150 360 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2364.00 59.94 43.44 -16.50 74.00 30.56 150 295 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 56.32 49.53 -6.79 74.00 24.47 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6047.90 51.35 46.74 -4.61 74.00 27.26 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1184.80 50.73 27.22 -23.51 54.00 26.78 150 342 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1771.10 50.98 31.26 -19.72 54.00 22.74 150 300 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1974.60 48.65 30.27 -18.38 54.00 23.73 150 48 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2376.10 50.44 34.01 -16.43 54.00 19.99 150 257 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 49.55 42.76 -6.79 54.00 11.24 150 181 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5953.30 44.05 39.06 -4.99 54.00 14.94 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 147 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1187.00 61.92 39.41 -22.51 74.00 34.59 150 92 PK Vertical PASS

2 1974.60 59.93 41.97 -17.96 74.00 32.03 150 360 PK Vertical PASS

3 2371.70 60.12 43.55 -16.57 74.00 30.45 150 160 PK Vertical PASS

4 2434.40 60.71 44.37 -16.34 74.00 29.63 150 69 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 57.95 50.62 -7.33 74.00 23.38 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

6 5961.00 50.10 45.04 -5.06 74.00 28.96 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

7 1184.80 52.76 30.24 -22.52 54.00 23.76 150 78 AV Vertical PASS

8 1975.70 49.51 31.55 -17.96 54.00 22.45 150 232 AV Vertical PASS

9 2369.50 49.59 33.01 -16.58 54.00 20.99 150 155 AV Vertical PASS

10 2435.50 52.94 36.61 -16.33 54.00 17.39 150 69 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 51.43 44.10 -7.33 54.00 9.90 150 173 AV Vertical PASS

12 6000.60 41.73 36.72 -5.01 54.00 17.28 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 148 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 149-5745MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1321.20 57.74 35.00 -22.74 74.00 39.00 150 283 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1781.00 65.55 45.91 -19.64 74.00 28.09 150 287 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1976.80 63.16 44.80 -18.36 74.00 29.20 150 21 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2366.20 63.22 46.74 -16.48 74.00 27.26 150 246 PK Horizontal PASS

5 3402.40 55.69 42.92 -12.77 74.00 31.08 150 246 PK Horizontal PASS

6 4800.50 64.46 57.67 -6.79 74.00 16.33 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1310.20 47.58 24.76 -22.82 54.00 29.24 150 329 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1763.40 54.86 35.07 -19.79 54.00 18.93 150 180 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1976.80 52.48 34.12 -18.36 54.00 19.88 150 21 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2371.70 52.14 35.69 -16.45 54.00 18.31 150 278 AV Horizontal PASS

11 3402.40 49.05 36.28 -12.77 54.00 17.72 150 250 AV Horizontal PASS

12 4800.50 58.43 51.64 -6.79 54.00 2.36 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 149 of 409

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1302.50 60.63 38.68 -21.95 74.00 35.32 150 202 PK Vertical PASS

2 1749.10 70.31 51.00 -19.31 74.00 23.00 150 360 PK Vertical PASS

3 1974.60 62.10 44.14 -17.96 74.00 29.86 150 257 PK Vertical PASS

4 2368.40 62.00 45.42 -16.58 74.00 28.58 150 179 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 53.96 46.63 -7.33 74.00 27.37 150 192 PK Vertical PASS

6 6150.20 48.76 44.47 -4.29 74.00 29.53 150 179 PK Vertical PASS

7 1295.90 50.16 28.17 -21.99 54.00 25.83 150 206 AV Vertical PASS

8 1750.20 64.47 45.17 -19.30 54.00 8.83 150 360 AV Vertical PASS

9 1977.90 51.88 33.95 -17.93 54.00 20.05 150 216 AV Vertical PASS

10 2376.10 51.49 34.94 -16.55 54.00 19.06 150 174 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 46.99 39.66 -7.33 54.00 14.34 150 189 AV Vertical PASS

12 6119.40 39.36 35.07 -4.29 54.00 18.93 150 161 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 150 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 157-5785MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 57.26 33.75 -23.51 74.00 40.25 150 55 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1781.00 65.87 46.23 -19.64 74.00 27.77 150 309 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1979.00 63.20 44.85 -18.35 74.00 29.15 150 21 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2367.30 64.14 47.66 -16.48 74.00 26.34 150 245 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 65.59 58.80 -6.79 74.00 15.20 150 175 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6000.60 57.97 53.06 -4.91 74.00 20.94 150 175 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1188.10 46.18 22.69 -23.49 54.00 31.31 150 240 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1785.40 53.23 33.62 -19.61 54.00 20.38 150 305 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1973.50 51.09 32.70 -18.39 54.00 21.30 150 31 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2373.90 52.92 36.48 -16.44 54.00 17.52 150 245 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 58.96 52.17 -6.79 54.00 1.83 150 180 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6001.70 50.63 45.73 -4.90 54.00 8.27 150 175 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1188.10 56.53 34.02 -22.51 74.00 39.98 150 193 PK Vertical PASS

2 1766.70 68.49 49.32 -19.17 74.00 24.68 150 359 PK Vertical PASS

3 1975.70 60.63 42.67 -17.96 74.00 31.33 150 249 PK Vertical PASS

4 2373.90 63.20 46.63 -16.57 74.00 27.37 150 153 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 53.55 46.22 -7.33 74.00 27.78 150 166 PK Vertical PASS

6 6138.10 49.39 45.10 -4.29 74.00 28.90 150 171 PK Vertical PASS

7 1187.00 47.81 25.30 -22.51 54.00 28.70 150 134 AV Vertical PASS

8 1766.70 62.39 43.22 -19.17 54.00 10.78 150 55 AV Vertical PASS

9 1976.80 51.71 33.77 -17.94 54.00 20.23 150 244 AV Vertical PASS

10 2369.50 50.95 34.37 -16.58 54.00 19.63 150 158 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 47.06 39.73 -7.33 54.00 14.27 150 166 AV Vertical PASS

12 6083.10 39.29 34.87 -4.42 54.00 19.13 150 221 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 152 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 165-5825MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 55.98 32.47 -23.51 74.00 41.53 150 50 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1776.60 65.74 46.06 -19.68 74.00 27.94 150 318 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1979.00 63.73 45.38 -18.35 74.00 28.62 150 31 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2372.80 66.93 50.48 -16.45 74.00 23.52 150 293 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4799.40 64.38 57.59 -6.79 74.00 16.41 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5920.30 62.06 57.03 -5.03 74.00 16.97 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1182.60 47.45 23.93 -23.52 54.00 30.07 150 238 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1786.50 53.52 33.93 -19.59 54.00 20.07 150 302 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1977.90 51.47 33.12 -18.35 54.00 20.88 150 31 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2368.40 52.71 36.24 -16.47 54.00 17.76 150 275 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 58.81 52.02 -6.79 54.00 1.98 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5923.60 54.10 49.07 -5.03 54.00 4.93 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1187.00 55.22 32.71 -22.51 74.00 41.29 150 95 PK Vertical PASS

2 1773.30 57.16 38.03 -19.13 74.00 35.97 150 178 PK Vertical PASS

3 1972.40 61.95 43.97 -17.98 74.00 30.03 150 225 PK Vertical PASS

4 2371.70 61.42 44.85 -16.57 74.00 29.15 150 301 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 53.75 46.42 -7.33 74.00 27.58 150 192 PK Vertical PASS

6 6294.30 49.06 45.09 -3.97 74.00 28.91 150 73 PK Vertical PASS

7 1184.80 46.63 24.11 -22.52 54.00 29.89 150 86 AV Vertical PASS

8 1792.00 48.56 29.58 -18.98 54.00 24.42 150 183 AV Vertical PASS

9 1976.80 49.29 31.35 -17.94 54.00 22.65 150 215 AV Vertical PASS

10 2373.90 50.45 33.88 -16.57 54.00 20.12 150 155 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 46.80 39.47 -7.33 54.00 14.53 150 192 AV Vertical PASS

12 6241.50 39.73 35.59 -4.14 54.00 18.41 150 211 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 154 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 149-5745MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1372.90 55.77 33.39 -22.38 74.00 40.61 150 17 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1779.90 65.14 45.49 -19.65 74.00 28.51 150 54 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1973.50 61.71 43.32 -18.39 74.00 30.68 150 291 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2366.20 61.85 45.37 -16.48 74.00 28.63 150 342 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4799.40 53.63 46.84 -6.79 74.00 27.16 150 217 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5939.00 52.25 47.24 -5.01 74.00 26.76 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1370.70 44.73 22.34 -22.39 54.00 31.66 150 333 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1785.40 54.54 34.93 -19.61 54.00 19.07 150 304 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1974.60 50.39 32.01 -18.38 54.00 21.99 150 294 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2389.30 51.31 34.95 -16.36 54.00 19.05 150 323 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 47.05 40.26 -6.79 54.00 13.74 150 212 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5940.10 43.54 38.53 -5.01 54.00 15.47 150 113 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1182.60 56.38 33.85 -22.53 74.00 40.15 150 294 PK Vertical PASS

2 1782.10 65.16 46.11 -19.05 74.00 27.89 150 327 PK Vertical PASS

3 1972.40 60.99 43.01 -17.98 74.00 30.99 150 360 PK Vertical PASS

4 2380.50 60.83 44.29 -16.54 74.00 29.71 150 179 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 61.06 53.73 -7.33 74.00 20.27 150 184 PK Vertical PASS

6 5934.60 65.12 60.02 -5.10 74.00 13.98 150 179 PK Vertical PASS

7 1187.00 46.69 24.18 -22.51 54.00 29.82 150 91 AV Vertical PASS

8 1790.90 50.36 31.37 -18.99 54.00 22.63 150 353 AV Vertical PASS

9 1976.80 50.13 32.19 -17.94 54.00 21.81 150 1 AV Vertical PASS

10 2376.10 50.02 33.47 -16.55 54.00 20.53 150 179 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 55.56 48.23 -7.33 54.00 5.77 150 179 AV Vertical PASS

12 5940.10 57.31 52.21 -5.10 54.00 1.79 150 179 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 156 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 157-5785MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1256.30 55.94 32.81 -23.13 74.00 41.19 150 342 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1767.80 64.19 44.44 -19.75 74.00 29.56 150 290 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1975.70 60.49 42.11 -18.38 74.00 31.89 150 342 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2376.10 60.85 44.42 -16.43 74.00 29.58 150 275 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 56.68 49.89 -6.79 74.00 24.11 150 216 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5977.50 51.90 46.95 -4.95 74.00 27.05 150 108 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1247.50 45.54 22.36 -23.18 54.00 31.64 150 356 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1774.40 53.55 33.86 -19.69 54.00 20.14 150 290 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1973.50 50.80 32.41 -18.39 54.00 21.59 150 290 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2379.40 50.89 34.48 -16.41 54.00 19.52 150 247 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 51.22 44.43 -6.79 54.00 9.57 150 216 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5979.70 44.93 39.98 -4.95 54.00 14.02 150 112 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1820.60 60.83 41.99 -18.84 74.00 32.01 150 205 PK Vertical PASS

2 1977.90 62.35 44.42 -17.93 74.00 29.58 150 219 PK Vertical PASS

3 2366.20 61.44 44.85 -16.59 74.00 29.15 150 182 PK Vertical PASS

4 2425.60 62.58 46.22 -16.36 74.00 27.78 150 95 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 65.58 58.25 -7.33 74.00 15.75 150 178 PK Vertical PASS

6 5978.60 64.92 59.88 -5.04 74.00 14.12 150 178 PK Vertical PASS

7 1847.00 47.90 29.14 -18.76 54.00 24.86 150 320 AV Vertical PASS

8 1981.20 52.00 34.09 -17.91 54.00 19.91 150 219 AV Vertical PASS

9 2366.20 49.77 33.18 -16.59 54.00 20.82 150 297 AV Vertical PASS

10 2426.70 57.75 41.39 -16.36 54.00 12.61 150 95 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 59.61 52.28 -7.33 54.00 1.72 150 182 AV Vertical PASS

12 5976.40 56.91 51.87 -5.04 54.00 2.13 150 178 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07

Page Number: 158 of 409

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna2 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 165-5825MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 56.19 32.68 -23.51 74.00 41.32 150 114 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1773.30 69.67 49.96 -19.71 74.00 24.04 150 318 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1975.70 65.04 46.66 -18.38 74.00 27.34 150 309 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2376.10 62.43 46.00 -16.43 74.00 28.00 150 235 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 56.77 49.98 -6.79 74.00 24.02 150 212 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6018.20 52.43 47.63 -4.80 74.00 26.37 150 114 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1187.00 46.64 23.14 -23.50 54.00 30.86 150 235 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1773.30 53.89 34.18 -19.71 54.00 19.82 150 309 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1975.70 51.41 33.03 -18.38 54.00 20.97 150 309 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2369.50 51.37 34.91 -16.46 54.00 19.09 150 1 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 50.72 43.93 -6.79 54.00 10.07 150 217 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6019.30 44.26 39.47 -4.79 54.00 14.53 150 114 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1268.40 56.27 34.14 -22.13 74.00 39.86 150 168 PK Vertical PASS

2 1972.40 63.05 45.07 -17.98 74.00 28.93 150 237 PK Vertical PASS

3 2375.00 65.19 48.63 -16.56 74.00 25.37 150 155 PK Vertical PASS

4 3498.10 54.54 42.96 -11.58 74.00 31.04 150 292 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 64.91 57.58 -7.33 74.00 16.42 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

6 6017.10 65.70 60.81 -4.89 74.00 13.19 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

7 1275.00 45.58 23.48 -22.10 54.00 30.52 150 55 AV Vertical PASS

8 1979.00 53.17 35.24 -17.93 54.00 18.76 150 219 AV Vertical PASS

9 2370.60 50.79 34.21 -16.58 54.00 19.79 150 155 AV Vertical PASS

10 3499.20 47.81 36.24 -11.57 54.00 17.76 150 292 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 59.76 52.43 -7.33 54.00 1.57 150 177 AV Vertical PASS

12 6019.30 57.69 52.82 -4.87 54.00 1.18 150 177 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 149-5745MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1250.80 57.26 34.09 -23.17 74.00 39.91 150 39 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1782.10 68.53 48.90 -19.63 74.00 25.10 150 287 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1976.80 60.95 42.59 -18.36 74.00 31.41 150 35 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2368.40 63.70 47.23 -16.47 74.00 26.77 150 360 PK Horizontal PASS

5 3450.80 53.09 40.52 -12.57 74.00 33.48 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

6 4799.40 58.40 51.61 -6.79 74.00 22.39 150 175 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1251.90 45.80 22.64 -23.16 54.00 31.36 150 39 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1788.70 53.57 33.99 -19.58 54.00 20.01 150 282 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1972.40 49.34 30.93 -18.41 54.00 23.07 150 123 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2371.70 52.57 36.12 -16.45 54.00 17.88 150 277 AV Horizontal PASS

11 3499.20 47.63 35.26 -12.37 54.00 18.74 150 333 AV Horizontal PASS

12 4801.60 50.85 44.06 -6.79 54.00 9.94 150 180 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1292.60 59.86 37.85 -22.01 74.00 36.15 150 198 PK Vertical PASS

2 1773.30 65.57 46.44 -19.13 74.00 27.56 150 350 PK Vertical PASS

3 2152.80 60.31 43.08 -17.23 74.00 30.92 150 332 PK Vertical PASS

4 2412.40 60.95 44.53 -16.42 74.00 29.47 150 309 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 57.78 50.45 -7.33 74.00 23.55 150 179 PK Vertical PASS

6 5935.70 62.19 57.09 -5.10 74.00 16.91 150 184 PK Vertical PASS

7 1293.70 48.87 26.86 -22.01 54.00 27.14 150 198 AV Vertical PASS

8 1776.60 49.60 30.50 -19.10 54.00 23.50 150 0 AV Vertical PASS

9 2177.00 48.51 31.35 -17.16 54.00 22.65 150 36 AV Vertical PASS

10 2413.50 56.15 39.74 -16.41 54.00 14.26 150 309 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 52.17 44.84 -7.33 54.00 9.16 150 174 AV Vertical PASS

12 5936.80 53.84 48.74 -5.10 54.00 5.26 150 179 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 157-5785MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1775.50 66.83 47.14 -19.69 74.00 26.86 150 319 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1975.70 61.63 43.25 -18.38 74.00 30.75 150 351 PK Horizontal PASS

3 2375.00 63.32 46.88 -16.44 74.00 27.12 150 257 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2766.60 57.58 42.40 -15.18 74.00 31.60 150 314 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 57.81 51.02 -6.79 74.00 22.98 150 175 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5999.50 53.84 48.93 -4.91 74.00 25.07 150 180 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1775.50 53.53 33.84 -19.69 54.00 20.16 150 305 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1980.10 51.59 33.25 -18.34 54.00 20.75 150 309 AV Horizontal PASS

9 2376.10 51.64 35.21 -16.43 54.00 18.79 150 257 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2775.40 43.18 28.00 -15.18 54.00 26.00 150 175 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 51.38 44.59 -6.79 54.00 9.41 150 185 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6000.60 47.29 42.38 -4.91 54.00 11.62 150 180 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level



Report No.: S20241118761701E07
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1778.80 60.62 41.54 -19.08 74.00 32.46 150 1 PK Vertical PASS

2 1979.00 60.68 42.75 -17.93 74.00 31.25 150 213 PK Vertical PASS

3 2372.80 60.95 44.38 -16.57 74.00 29.62 150 313 PK Vertical PASS

4 3495.90 55.24 43.65 -11.59 74.00 30.35 150 166 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 58.08 50.75 -7.33 74.00 23.25 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

6 5974.20 61.48 56.43 -5.05 74.00 17.57 150 181 PK Vertical PASS

7 1770.00 47.41 28.25 -19.16 54.00 25.75 150 345 AV Vertical PASS

8 1973.50 50.49 32.52 -17.97 54.00 21.48 150 245 AV Vertical PASS

9 2377.20 50.74 34.19 -16.55 54.00 19.81 150 176 AV Vertical PASS

10 3497.00 49.62 38.03 -11.59 54.00 15.97 150 166 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 52.09 44.76 -7.33 54.00 9.24 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

12 5979.70 53.87 48.83 -5.04 54.00 5.17 150 181 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11a-CDD Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 165-5825MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1766.70 65.42 45.66 -19.76 74.00 28.34 150 236 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1976.80 64.07 45.71 -18.36 74.00 28.29 150 318 PK Horizontal PASS

3 2376.10 61.84 45.41 -16.43 74.00 28.59 150 318 PK Horizontal PASS

4 3387.00 52.99 40.17 -12.82 74.00 33.83 150 128 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 57.86 51.07 -6.79 74.00 22.93 150 179 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5921.40 55.75 50.72 -5.03 74.00 23.28 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1763.40 59.14 39.35 -19.79 54.00 14.65 150 137 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1980.10 50.43 32.09 -18.34 54.00 21.91 150 304 AV Horizontal PASS

9 2371.70 50.96 34.51 -16.45 54.00 19.49 150 274 AV Horizontal PASS

10 3359.50 43.32 30.40 -12.92 54.00 23.60 150 0 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 51.45 44.66 -6.79 54.00 9.34 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5925.80 47.68 42.65 -5.03 54.00 11.35 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1273.90 56.30 34.20 -22.10 74.00 39.80 150 193 PK Vertical PASS

2 1767.80 69.84 50.67 -19.17 74.00 23.33 150 353 PK Vertical PASS

3 1979.00 58.85 40.92 -17.93 74.00 33.08 150 1 PK Vertical PASS

4 2373.90 60.56 43.99 -16.57 74.00 30.01 150 157 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 58.38 51.05 -7.33 74.00 22.95 150 183 PK Vertical PASS

6 6018.20 61.36 56.47 -4.89 74.00 17.53 150 183 PK Vertical PASS

7 1320.10 47.37 25.53 -21.84 54.00 28.47 150 201 AV Vertical PASS

8 1768.90 64.17 45.01 -19.16 54.00 8.99 150 349 AV Vertical PASS

9 1980.10 49.02 31.10 -17.92 54.00 22.90 150 1 AV Vertical PASS

10 2376.10 50.12 33.57 -16.55 54.00 20.43 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 52.33 45.00 -7.33 54.00 9.00 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6019.30 54.03 49.16 -4.87 54.00 4.84 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 149-5745MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1183.70 57.40 33.89 -23.51 74.00 40.11 150 232 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1749.10 66.91 46.99 -19.92 74.00 27.01 150 24 PK Horizontal PASS

3 1972.40 60.25 41.84 -18.41 74.00 32.16 150 29 PK Horizontal PASS

4 2379.40 61.94 45.53 -16.41 74.00 28.47 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

5 4800.50 60.39 53.60 -6.79 74.00 20.40 150 179 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6000.60 55.59 50.68 -4.91 74.00 23.32 150 174 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1183.70 47.73 24.22 -23.51 54.00 29.78 150 47 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1750.20 62.84 42.94 -19.90 54.00 11.06 150 24 AV Horizontal PASS

9 1979.00 49.61 31.26 -18.35 54.00 22.74 150 47 AV Horizontal PASS

10 2376.10 51.30 34.87 -16.43 54.00 19.13 150 1 AV Horizontal PASS

11 4801.60 55.38 48.59 -6.79 54.00 5.41 150 174 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6000.60 49.31 44.40 -4.91 54.00 9.60 150 179 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1184.80 55.30 32.78 -22.52 74.00 41.22 150 74 PK Vertical PASS

2 1748.00 73.83 54.51 -19.32 74.00 19.49 150 97 PK Vertical PASS

3 1976.80 59.81 41.87 -17.94 74.00 32.13 150 217 PK Vertical PASS

4 2367.30 61.83 45.24 -16.59 74.00 28.76 150 305 PK Vertical PASS

5 4800.50 64.08 56.75 -7.33 74.00 17.25 150 185 PK Vertical PASS

6 5944.50 61.23 56.15 -5.08 74.00 17.85 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

7 1188.10 46.80 24.29 -22.51 54.00 29.71 150 69 AV Vertical PASS

8 1749.10 67.23 47.92 -19.31 54.00 6.08 150 97 AV Vertical PASS

9 1972.40 51.95 33.97 -17.98 54.00 20.03 150 217 AV Vertical PASS

10 2368.40 49.29 32.71 -16.58 54.00 21.29 150 9 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 58.15 50.82 -7.33 54.00 3.18 150 185 AV Vertical PASS

12 5943.40 51.89 46.80 -5.09 54.00 7.20 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 157-5785MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1774.40 69.73 50.04 -19.69 74.00 23.96 150 319 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1976.80 60.54 42.18 -18.36 74.00 31.82 150 309 PK Horizontal PASS

3 2372.80 60.41 43.96 -16.45 74.00 30.04 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

4 4799.40 61.18 54.39 -6.79 74.00 19.61 150 181 PK Horizontal PASS

5 5040.30 58.60 52.56 -6.04 74.00 21.44 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

6 6000.60 56.96 52.05 -4.91 74.00 21.95 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1762.30 58.74 38.94 -19.80 54.00 15.06 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1977.90 50.83 32.48 -18.35 54.00 21.52 150 309 AV Horizontal PASS

9 2375.00 51.41 34.97 -16.44 54.00 19.03 150 0 AV Horizontal PASS

10 4801.60 56.09 49.30 -6.79 54.00 4.70 150 181 AV Horizontal PASS

11 5041.40 53.11 47.07 -6.04 54.00 6.93 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

12 6000.60 50.56 45.65 -4.91 54.00 8.35 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1294.80 58.37 36.37 -22.00 74.00 37.63 150 201 PK Vertical PASS

2 1976.80 62.19 44.25 -17.94 74.00 29.75 150 214 PK Vertical PASS

3 2372.80 63.21 46.64 -16.57 74.00 27.36 150 160 PK Vertical PASS

4 4800.50 64.29 56.96 -7.33 74.00 17.04 150 178 PK Vertical PASS

5 5040.30 61.02 54.34 -6.68 74.00 19.66 150 182 PK Vertical PASS

6 5981.90 61.07 56.04 -5.03 74.00 17.96 150 182 PK Vertical PASS

7 1295.90 46.52 24.53 -21.99 54.00 29.47 150 201 AV Vertical PASS

8 1981.20 50.64 32.73 -17.91 54.00 21.27 150 214 AV Vertical PASS

9 2371.70 51.01 34.44 -16.57 54.00 19.56 150 160 AV Vertical PASS

10 4801.60 58.15 50.82 -7.33 54.00 3.18 150 178 AV Vertical PASS

11 5041.40 56.61 49.93 -6.68 54.00 4.07 150 182 AV Vertical PASS

12 5970.90 51.73 46.68 -5.05 54.00 7.32 150 178 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11ax-HE20-MIMO Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 165-5825MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1777.70 69.52 49.85 -19.67 74.00 24.15 150 39 PK Horizontal PASS

2 1972.40 61.87 43.46 -18.41 74.00 30.54 150 29 PK Horizontal PASS

3 2368.40 63.61 47.14 -16.47 74.00 26.86 150 248 PK Horizontal PASS

4 4800.50 60.86 54.07 -6.79 74.00 19.93 150 180 PK Horizontal PASS

5 5040.30 57.77 51.73 -6.04 74.00 22.27 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

6 5929.10 57.39 52.36 -5.03 74.00 21.64 150 176 PK Horizontal PASS

7 1785.40 53.18 33.57 -19.61 54.00 20.43 150 305 AV Horizontal PASS

8 1973.50 51.16 32.77 -18.39 54.00 21.23 150 29 AV Horizontal PASS

9 2375.00 53.63 37.19 -16.44 54.00 16.81 150 0 AV Horizontal PASS

10 4801.60 55.62 48.83 -6.79 54.00 5.17 150 180 AV Horizontal PASS

11 5041.40 52.71 46.67 -6.04 54.00 7.33 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

12 5930.20 48.11 43.08 -5.03 54.00 10.92 150 176 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 1344.30 58.20 36.52 -21.68 74.00 37.48 150 204 PK Vertical PASS

2 1774.40 64.98 45.87 -19.11 74.00 28.13 150 345 PK Vertical PASS

3 1976.80 59.85 41.91 -17.94 74.00 32.09 150 221 PK Vertical PASS

4 2377.20 59.96 43.41 -16.55 74.00 30.59 150 176 PK Vertical PASS

5 4799.40 63.37 56.04 -7.33 74.00 17.96 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

6 6013.80 61.00 56.09 -4.91 74.00 17.91 150 180 PK Vertical PASS

7 1346.50 46.27 24.60 -21.67 54.00 29.40 150 204 AV Vertical PASS

8 1759.00 49.18 29.95 -19.23 54.00 24.05 150 61 AV Vertical PASS

9 1971.30 51.03 33.04 -17.99 54.00 20.96 150 249 AV Vertical PASS

10 2370.60 50.37 33.79 -16.58 54.00 20.21 150 171 AV Vertical PASS

11 4801.60 58.24 50.91 -7.33 54.00 3.09 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

12 6016.00 52.15 47.25 -4.90 54.00 6.75 150 180 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Above 6.5GHz

Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 36-5180MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 7317.94 47.23 43.89 -3.34 74.00 30.11 150 318 PK Horizontal PASS

2 8288.25 47.39 46.19 -1.20 74.00 27.81 150 0 PK Horizontal PASS

3 11929.44 45.54 46.74 1.20 74.00 27.26 150 301 PK Horizontal PASS

4 14400.50 43.20 48.36 5.16 74.00 25.64 150 127 PK Horizontal PASS

5 15947.25 41.97 51.75 9.78 74.00 22.25 150 110 PK Horizontal PASS

6 17862.00 40.85 55.08 14.23 74.00 18.92 150 281 PK Horizontal PASS

7 7356.75 37.48 34.43 -3.05 54.00 19.57 150 0 AV Horizontal PASS

8 8289.69 41.79 40.59 -1.20 54.00 13.41 150 0 AV Horizontal PASS

9 11930.88 37.76 38.97 1.21 54.00 15.03 150 301 AV Horizontal PASS

10 14427.81 33.83 38.77 4.94 54.00 15.23 150 307 AV Horizontal PASS

11 15930.00 33.24 43.02 9.78 54.00 10.98 150 217 AV Horizontal PASS

12 17902.25 31.74 46.14 14.40 54.00 7.86 150 360 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 7374.00 47.18 44.25 -2.93 74.00 29.75 150 358 PK Vertical PASS

2 8288.25 46.53 45.33 -1.20 74.00 28.67 150 38 PK Vertical PASS

3 10949.06 44.53 45.78 1.25 74.00 28.22 150 309 PK Vertical PASS

4 14324.31 42.64 48.03 5.39 74.00 25.97 150 213 PK Vertical PASS

5 16368.44 42.16 51.74 9.58 74.00 22.26 150 10 PK Vertical PASS

6 17870.63 40.75 55.59 14.84 74.00 18.41 150 52 PK Vertical PASS

7 7395.56 38.23 35.47 -2.76 54.00 18.53 150 360 AV Vertical PASS

8 8289.69 42.00 40.80 -1.20 54.00 13.20 150 5 AV Vertical PASS

9 10921.75 34.83 36.00 1.17 54.00 18.00 150 0 AV Vertical PASS

10 14374.63 34.03 39.57 5.54 54.00 14.43 150 360 AV Vertical PASS

11 16400.06 33.11 42.83 9.72 54.00 11.17 150 341 AV Vertical PASS

12 17863.44 31.75 46.55 14.80 54.00 7.45 150 171 AV Vertical PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level
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Test Mode: 802.11a-Antenna1 Test Date: 2024-12-09

Test Channel: 40-5200MHz Test Engineer: Stone Zhang

Suspected Data List

NO. Frequency
[MHz]

Reading
[dBμV]

Level
[dBμV/m]

Factor
[dB/m]

Limit
[dBμV/m]

Margin
[dB]

Height
[cm]

Angle
[°] Det Pol Verdict

1 8319.88 49.52 48.39 -1.13 74.00 25.61 150 345 PK Horizontal PASS

2 10333.81 45.23 45.32 0.09 74.00 28.68 150 38 PK Horizontal PASS

3 11929.44 45.16 46.36 1.20 74.00 27.64 150 305 PK Horizontal PASS

4 14330.06 42.84 47.71 4.87 74.00 26.29 150 178 PK Horizontal PASS

5 16407.25 41.76 51.22 9.46 74.00 22.78 150 97 PK Horizontal PASS

6 17797.31 40.92 54.80 13.88 74.00 19.20 150 311 PK Horizontal PASS

7 8321.31 45.02 43.89 -1.13 54.00 10.11 150 345 AV Horizontal PASS

8 10302.19 35.03 35.08 0.05 54.00 18.92 150 64 AV Horizontal PASS

9 11930.88 38.75 39.96 1.21 54.00 14.04 150 305 AV Horizontal PASS

10 14400.50 33.75 38.91 5.16 54.00 15.09 150 257 AV Horizontal PASS

11 16375.63 33.16 42.59 9.43 54.00 11.41 150 1 AV Horizontal PASS

12 17872.06 31.54 45.82 14.28 54.00 8.18 150 70 AV Horizontal PASS

Note:(1) Level=Reading+Factor

(2) Margin=Limit-Level


